
 London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Cabinet 
 

Agenda 
 

 

MONDAY 
11 APRIL 2016 
7.00 pm 
 
COURTYARD ROOM 
HAMMERSMITH 
TOWN HALL 
KING STREET  
LONDON W6 9JU 
 

Membership 
 
Councillor Stephen Cowan, Leader of the Council 
Councillor Michael Cartwright, Deputy Leader 
Councillor Ben Coleman, Cabinet Member for Commercial Revenue 
and Resident Satisfaction 
Councillor Sue Fennimore, Cabinet Member for Social Inclusion 
Councillor Wesley Harcourt, Cabinet Member for Environment, 
Transport & Residents Services 
Councillor Lisa Homan, Cabinet Member for Housing 
Councillor Andrew Jones, Cabinet Member for Economic 
Development and Regeneration 
Councillor Vivienne Lukey, Cabinet Member for Health and Adult 
Social Care 
Councillor Sue Macmillan, Cabinet Member for Children and 
Education 
Councillor Max Schmid, Cabinet Member for Finance 
 

Date Issued 
31 March 2016 

If you require further information relating to this agenda please 
contact: Kayode Adewumi, Head of Governance and Scrutiny,  tel: 
020 8753 2499 or email: kayode.adewumi@lbhf.gov.uk 
 

Reports on the open Cabinet agenda are available on the Council’s 
website: http://www.lbhf.gov.uk/Directory/Council_and_Democracy 

 
 

 
PUBLIC NOTICE 

 
The Cabinet hereby gives notice of its intention to hold part of  this meeting in private to 
consider item 10 which is exempt under paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government 
Act 1972, in that they relate to the financial or business affairs of any particular person, 
including the authority holding the information.   
 
The Cabinet has received no representations as to why the relevant part of the  meeting should 
not be held in private.  
 

 

 
Members of the Public are welcome to attend. 

A loop system for hearing impairment is provided, together with disabled  
access to the building 

 

 

mailto:kayode.adewumi@lbhf.gov.uk
http://www.lbhf.gov.uk/Directory/Council_and_Democracy


 
 
 
 
 
 
 

DEPUTATIONS 

Members of the public m
[...]
ote taken.  
 
Where Members of the public are not allowed to be in attendance and 
speak, then the Councillor with a disclosable pecuniary interest should 
withdraw from the meeting whilst the matter is under consideration. 
Councillors who have declared other significant interests should also 
withdraw from the meeting if they consider their continued participation 
in the matter would not be reasonable in the circumstances and may 
give rise to a perception of a conflict of interest. 
 
Councillors are not obliged to withdraw from the meeting where a 
dispensation to that effect has been obtained from the Audit, Pensions 
and Standards Committee.   
 

 

4.   CORPORATE REVENUE MONITOR 2015/16 MONTH 9 - DECEMBER  18 - 58 

5.   ADOPTION OF THE COUNCIL'S HOMELESSNESS PREVENTION 
STRATEGY  

59 - 90 

6.   PUBLIC HEALTH, HEALTHY SCHOOLS AND HEALTHY EARLY 
YEARS, DIRECT AWARD  

91 - 103 



7.   2015/16 SECTION 106 EXPENDITURE  104 - 108 

8.   FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS  109 - 123 

9.   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   

 The Cabinet is invited to resolve, under Section 100A (4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, that the public and press be excluded from the 
meeting during the consideration of the following items of business, on 
the grounds that they contain the likely disclosure of exempt information, 
as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the said Act, and that the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption currently outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information. 
 

 

10.   EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON ON 7 
MARCH 2016 (E)  

 

 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

.  London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Cabinet 
Minutes 

 

Monday 7 March 2016 
 

 

 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor Michael Cartwright, Deputy Leader 
Councillor Ben Coleman, Cabinet Member for Commercial Revenue and Resident 
Satisfaction 
Councillor Stephen Cowan, Leader of the Council 
Councillor Sue Fennimore, Cabinet Member for Social Inclusion 
Councillor Wesley Harcourt, Cabinet Member for Environment, Transport & Residents 
Services 
Councillor Lisa Homan, Cabinet Member for Housing 
Councillor Sue Macmillan, Cabinet Member for Children and Education 
 
ALSO PRESENT 
 
Councillor Adam Connell 
Councillor Larry Culhane 
Councillor Steve Hamilton  
 

 
158. MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 8 FEBRUARY 2016  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 8 February 2016 be 
confirmed and signed as an accurate record of the proceedings, and that the 
outstanding actions be noted. 
 
 

159. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
 
Apologies for Absence were received from Councillors Vivienne Lukey,  Andrew 
Jones and Max Schmid. 
 

160. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
 
Councillor Sue Fennimore declared an other Significant  interest in item  8 
(Enhancement of Alternative Provision at the Bridge and Greswell Street Sites) 
as a Trustee of TBAP (Bridge School) Board of Schools. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 
161. CORPORATE REVENUE MONITOR 2015/16 MONTH 8 - NOVEMBER  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
1.1. That the General Fund and HRA month 8 revenue outturn forecast, be 

noted. 

 
1.2. That all overspending departments to agree proposals/action plans for 

bringing spend in line with budget.  
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
No
[...]
e grounds that not to do so will result in a 
temporary loss of service and significant inconvenience to vulnerable 
children, young children and their educational establishments. 

1.5. Cabinet should note the potential legal implications of this direct award 
as reported in sections 7 and 11 of this report, to which commissioning 
officers recommend the Council(s) should take a balanced approach to 
risk. 

 

For Royal Borough of Kensington and Chelsea, the Cabinet 
Member is requested: 

 

1.6. To approve a waiver in accordance with paragraph 2.09-2.12 
(exemption/waivers of contract regulation) of the RBKC Contract 
Regulations to waive the requirement to seek tenders in order to allow 

Page 8



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

the local authority to directly award the contract to CLCH as listed in  
Appendix A, Table 1. 

1.7. To approve the direct award of the contract to CLCH as listed in 
Appendix A, Table 1 for the values of £1,039,092 pa, effective from 1st 
April 2016 to expire on 31st March 2017.   

 

  For Westminster City Council, the Cabinet Member is requested:  

 

1.8. The cabinet member  approve a waiver in accordance with section 2.2 of 
the  Westminster Procurement Code  to allow the local authority to 
extend  the contract to CLCH as  listed in Appendix A, Table 1. 

1.9. To approve the extension of  the contract to CLCH as listed in Appendix 
A, Table 1 and for the values of £1,817,044 pa  effective from 1st April 
2016 to expire on 31st March 2017. 

 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of in
[...]
ll licences let after 
September 2013, subject to the provisions in 5.3. 

 

Page 14



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

1.4. To note that the change at 2.3.6 will not apply to private residents (4 
months in advance payment at sign up, with the requirement to stay at 
least 3 months in advance will continue), nor to Council tenants and 
leaseholders with licences pre September 2013 (1 month requirement 
will continue). 

 
1.5. To give delegated authority for the Cabinet Member for Housing to agree 

alternative uses for existing garage sites where there is persistent low 
demand and these have been deemed unsuitable for hidden homes. 

 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

174. FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The Key Decision List was noted. 
 

175. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
and press be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
remaining items of business on the grounds that they contain information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of a person (including the authority) 
as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act, and that the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption currently outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information. 
 
[The following is a public summary of the exempt information under S.100C (2) 
of the Local Government Act 1972. Exempt minutes exist as a separate 
document.] 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 15



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

176. EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 8 FEBRUARY 
2016 (E)  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 8 February 2016 be 
confirmed and signed as an accurate record of the proceedings, and that the 
outstanding actions be noted. 
 

177. ICT TRANSITION PHASE 3  - THE TRANSITION TO THE INFORMATION 
TECHNOLOGY AND COMMUNICATIONS SERVICE DELIVERY MODEL 
AND NEW SERVICE PROVIDERS : EXEMPT ASPECTS (E)  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the recommendation contained in the exempt report be approved. 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

178. PROCUREMENT OF MANAGED SERVICES PROVIDER FOR THE 
PROVISION OF AGENCY WORKERS : EXEMPT ASPECTS (E)  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the appendices be noted. 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

Page 16



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

179. EXTERNAL REFURBISHMENT OF THE ELEVATIONS, ROOF WORKS AND 
SOME DEFINED INTERNALS FOR HAMMERSMITH CENTRAL LIBRARY : 
EXEMPT ASPECTS (E)  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the recommendation contained in the exempt report be approved. 
 
Reas
[...]
 Whilst this provides some assurance to the forecast figures it does expose the 
authority to a higher than normal financial risk. The longer the transition takes the greater 
the financial risk.  

 
1.4. Departments have requested that they be allowed to carry forward budgets of £2.021m 

from year-end underspends.  These will be considered at the year-end, in the context of 
the Councils’ overall position and other priorities.  

 

Page 18

Agenda Item 4



1.5. Virements are requested totalling £1.250m. This comprises £0.223m from Unallocated 
Contingency and £0.097m from the Private Sector (Direct Lettings) Incentive Payments 
Reserve; in order to fund Housing General Fund Temporary Accommodation Incentive 
Payments demand pressures totalling £0.320m. A transfer of £0.930m is requested from 
the Corporate Demands & Pressures reserve to the Managed Services Programme(MSP) 
reserve to fund additional costs of MSP implementation and stabilisation to end of June 
2016. 

 
1.6. In order to produce the final accounts to the statutory deadline of 30th June, a significant 

amount of activity is necessary. There are a number of areas where actions will be 
required which normally need Cabinet approval, for example; final budget carry-forwards, 
use of reserves, budget virements, level of bad debt provision etc. In order to meet the 
final accounts deadline, it is therefore proposed that decision making in relation to these 
issues is delegated to the Strategic Finance Director in conjunction with the Cabinet 
Member for Finance. 

 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1. That the General Fund and HRA month 9 revenue outturn forecast variance be noted. 

 
2.2. That all overspending departments to agree proposals/action plans for bringing spend in 

line with budget.  
 

2.3. To agree the virement totalling £1.250m (Appendix 10). This comprises £0.223m from 
Unallocated Contingency and £0.097m from the Private Sector (Direct Lettings) Incentive 
Payments Reserve; in order to fund Housing General Fund Temporary Accommodation 
Incentive Payments demand pressures totalling £0.320m. A transfer of £0.930m is 
requested from the Corporate Demands & Pressures reserve to the Managed Services 
Programme(MSP) reserve to fund additional costs of MSP implementation and 
stabilisation to end of June 2016. 

 
2.4. To note that departments have requested that they be allowed to carry forward budgets of 

£2.021m from year-end underspends.  These will be considered at the year-end, in the 
context of the Councils’ overall position and other priorities.  

 
2.5. To note that  in order to produce the final accounts to the statutory deadline of 30th June, 

a significant amount of activity is necessary. It is therefore proposed that decision making 
in relation to these issues is delegated to the Strategic Finance Director in conjunction 
with the Cabinet Member for Finance. 
 
 

3. REASONS FOR DECISION 

3.1. The decision is required to comply with the Councils’ Financial Regulations. 

 
 
 

4. CORPORATE REVENUE MONITOR (CRM) 2015/16 MONTH 9 GENERAL FUND  

Table 1: General Fund Projected Outturn – Period 9 
 

Page 19



Department 

Revised 
Budget  

At Month 9 
 

£000 

Forecast 
Year End 
Variance 

At Month 9 
£000 

Forecast 
Year End 
Variance 

At Month 8 
£000 

Adult Social Care 61,242 308 840 

Centrally Managed Budgets 25,040 (220) (220) 

Children's Services 48,323 1,372 1,575 

Corporate Services  16,399 175 185 

Environmental Services 45,465 (176) 119 

Controlled Parking Account  (20,318) (1,664) (1,302) 

Housing General Fund  6,694 0 (12) 

Library Services (Shared Services) 3,221 0 0 

Public Health Services 0 0 0 

Net Operating Expenditure* 186,066 (205) 1,185 

Key Risks    5,100 4,524 
 
*note: figures in brackets represent underspends 

 

4.1. Detailed variance and risk analysis by department can be found in appendices 1 to 8. 
Details of the main adverse variances can be found in appendices 1 (Adult Social Care), 
3 (Chil
[...]
 statutory deadlines.  

 
7.4. There are no write-off requests at month 9. 

 
 

8. CARRY-FORWARD PROPOSALS 

8.1. Departments have presented justifications to carry-forward underspend budgets of 
£2.021m into 2016/17 subject to any appropriate corporate adjustments based upon the 
final outturn position (appendix 11). These will be considered at the year-end, in the 
context of the Councils’ overall position and other priorities. 

 
 

0
1,000
2,000
3,000
4,000
5,000
6,000
7,000

A
d
u

lt
 S

o
c
ia

l 
C

a
re

C
e
n
tr

a
lly

 M
a
n

a
g
e

d
B

u
d

g
e
ts

C
h
ild

re
n
's

 S
e

rv
ic

e
s

C
o
rp

o
ra

te
 S

e
rv

ic
e

s

E
n
v
ir

o
n

m
e

n
ta

l
S

e
rv

ic
e
s

H
o
u
s
in

g
 G

e
n

e
ra

l
F

u
n
d

L
ib

ra
ri

e
s

P
u
b

lic
 H

e
a

lt
h

T
ra

n
s
fo

rm
a
ti
o

n
P

ro
je

c
ts

On Track In Progress Delayed/ At Risk

Department 

£
0

0
0

 
MEDIUM TERM EFFICIENCY SAVINGS TRACKER 

Page 21



9. CONSULTATION 

9.1. N/A. 
 
 

10. EQUALITY IMPLICATIONS 

10.1. Adjustments to budgets are not considered to have an impact on one or more protected 
groups so an equality impact assessment (EIA) is not required. 
 
 

11. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

11.1. There are no legal implications for this report. 
 
 

12. FINANCIAL AND RESOURCES IMPLICATIONS 

12.1. The General Fund outturn forecast at month 9 is an underspend of (£0.205m), (a 
decrease of £1.390m from month 8), with budget risks of £5.100m. In month 9 the main 
Service underspends have arisen from Centrally Managed Budgets, Environmental 
Services and Controlled Parking Account. 
 

12.2. The HRA is forecast to underspend by £0.751m as at 31st March 2016. HRA general 
reserves of £16.390m are forecast to be carried forward into 2016/17. The HRA budget 
risks are £0.050m. 

  
12.3. Departments have requested that they be allowed to carry forward budgets of £2.021m 

from year-end underspends.  These will be considered at the year-end, in the context of 
the Councils’ overall position and other priorities.  

 
12.4. The virements requested in month 9 total £1.250m (£0.320m Housing; and £0.930m 

FCS). A package of incentive payments to landlords associated with the Council’s 
temporary accommodation portfolio is currently forecast to cost £0.320m in 2015/16. 
Cabinet is requested to approve the drawdown of £0.223m from Unallocated Contingency 
and £0.097m from the Private Sector (Direct Lettings) Incentive Payments Reserve to 
fund this expenditure (appendix 10). A transfer of £0.930m is requested from the 
Corporate Demands & Pressures reserve to the Managed Services Programme(MSP) 
reserve to fund additional costs of MSP implementation and stabilisation to end of June 
2016.   

 
12.5. In order to produce the final accounts to the statutory deadline of 30th June, a significant 

amount of activity is necessary. There are a number of areas where actions will be 
required which normally need Cabinet approval, for example; final budget carry-forwards, 
use of reserves, budget virements, level of bad debt provision etc. In order to meet the 
final accounts deadline, it is therefore proposed that decision making in relation to these 
issues is delegated to the Strategic Finance Director in conjunction with the Cabinet 
Member for Finance. 
 

12.6. Due to the on-going implementation of the Agresso financial system the CRM9 forecast is 
still not based on actual expenditure data from Agresso. CRM9 is focused on high risk 

Page 22



areas and reflects discussions with service managers and information obtained from 
other systems (e.g. Adult Social Care framework-i care payments & management 
system). Whilst this provides some assurance to the forecast figures it does expose the 
authority to a higher than normal financial risk. The longer the transition takes the greater 
the financial risk.  

 
12.7. Implications verified/completed by:  Jade Cheung – Finance Manager 

 
 

13. IMPLICATIONS FOR BUSINESSES 

13.1. There are no implications for local busine
[...]
n Appendix 1) 

 

3    RECOMMENDATIONS 

3.1 That the Executive Director of Adult Social Care and Health seeks Cabinet Member 
for Adult Social Care and Public Health for each authority approval to;  

 Make the direct award 

 Amend the scope of the service specification 

Each authorities governance process applies for the decision making procedure.  

3.2 The three sovereign contracts can be terminated giving 3 months’ notice  

 

For Hammersmith and Fulham Council Cabinet is requested: 

3.4 To approve a waiver in accordance with paragraph 3 of the Contract Standing 
Orders to waive the requirement to seek tenders in accordance with paragraph 11 
of the Contract Standing Orders in order to allow LBHF to extend the existing 
contract with HEP Ltd . 

3.5 To approve the modification of  the existing contract to HEP Ltd as  set out in 
Appendix A, Table 1 to provide for an extension of the term of the contract for a 
period of one year plus a further one year effective from 1 April 2016. Contract 
value of £65,326 per annum; aggregate £130,652 over two years.  

 

           For Royal Borough of Kensington and Chelsea the Cabinet Member is 
requested: 

3.6 To approve a waiver of the requirement to invite competitive tenders for the service 
in accordance with Regulation 2.10 of the RBKC Contract Regulations. This is 
necessary in order to allow RBKC to make a direct award of contract to HEP Ltd; 

Page 93



Ver 15 

3.6 To make a direct award of contract to HEP Ltd for an initial period of 1 year at 
£66,946 p.a. with the option to extend the contract until 31st March 2018 at a total 
value for two years of £133,892.    

 

  For Westminster City Council:  

3.7 In view of the value of the new contract being below the required threshold for a 
decision by Westminster’s Cabinet Member for Adults & Public Health, the decision 
will be delegated to the Tri-Borough Director of Adult Social Care.  The Cabinet 
Member for Adults & Public Health has been fully briefed on the contract award.  

3.8 The Chief Procurement Officer  approve a waiver in accordance with section 2.2 of 
the  Westminster Procurement Code  to allow WCC to extend the existing contract 
with HEP Ltd as  listed in Appendix A, Table 1. 

3.9 To approve the modification of the existing contract with HEP Ltd as set out in 
Appendix A, Table 1 to provide for an extension of the term of the contract for a 
period of one year plus one year effective from 1st April 2016 for a contract value of 
£75,136 per annum, aggregate £150,272 over two years. 

 

4 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

4.1 The recommendations for the modification of the term  of the three separate 
contracts to HEP Ltd for the provision of healthy school services across the three 
boroughs for a period of 24 months, with the ability to terminate with 3 months’ 
notice is proposed in order to: 

 

OPTIONS AND ANALYSIS  

4.1 Option 1: do nothing – Contract Ends. The is not a mandated Public Health service.  

          Benefits of option 1  

 There are no identified benefits for not extending the contracts for healthy 
school  programme of services, other than immediate cashable saving.   

          Challenges presented by option 1 

 The healthy school  and healthy early years programme contracts end in 
March 2016 and would result in: 

- Decline in the coordination of work to improve health outcomes in 
schools. 

- Decline in the ability of councils to lever schools and early years 
settings support to tackle local health priorities such as oral health, 
immunisation coverage, childhood obesity, mental health. 

- Decline in quality and consistency of the delivery of  PSHE in schools 
which affects the most vulnerable pupils the most. 

4.2 Option 2 – Direct Award : all healthy school programme contracts for 2016-2018 
(Recommended option) 

Benefits of option 2  

 avoids disruption of current services and associated risks 

Page 94



Ver 15 

 continue to engage with relevant internal and 

Minutes of the meeting


______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

.  London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Cabinet 
Minutes 

 

Monday 11 April 2016 
 

 

 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor Michael Cartwright, Deputy Leader 
Councillor Ben Coleman, Cabinet Member for Commercial Revenue and Resident 
Satisfaction 
Councillor Stephen Cowan, Leader of the Council 
Councillor Sue Fennimore, Cabinet Member for Social Inclusion 
Councillor Lisa Homan, Cabinet Member for Housing 
Councillor Andrew Jones, Cabinet Member for Economic Development and Regeneration 
Councillor Vivienne Lukey, Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care 
Councillor Sue Macmillan, Cabinet Member for Children and Education 
Councillor Max Schmid, Cabinet Member for Finance 
 
ALSO PRESENT 
 
Councillor Sharon Holder  
 

 
181. MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 7 MARCH 2016  

 
Before the discussion of this item two Ashcroft Square residents, Desi and 
Annette Cranenburgh, invited all Councillors to attend the National Sleep-out on 
15 April between 8pm to 10:30pm, outside Hammersmith Town Hall, to 
highlight the impact of the Housing & Planning Bill for council and private 
tenants.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 7 March 2016 be 
confirmed and signed as an accurate record of the proceedings, and that the 
outstanding actions be noted. 
 
 

182. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
Apologies for Absence were received from Councillor Wesley Harcourt. 
 
 
 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

183. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

184. CORPORATE REVENUE MONITOR 2015/16 MONTH 9 - DECEMBER  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1.1. That the General Fund and HRA month 9 revenue outturn forecast 

variance be noted. 

 
1.2. That all overspending departments to agree proposals/action plans for 

bringing spend in line with budget.  
 
1.3. To agree the virement totalling £1.250m (Appendix 10 of the report). 

This comprises £0.223m from Unallocated Contingency and £0.097m 
from the Private Sector (Direct Lettings) Incentive Payments Reserve; in 
order to fund Housing General Fund Temporary Accommodation 
Incentive Payments demand pressures totalling £0.320m. A transfer of 
£0.930m is requested from the Corporate Demands & Pressures reserve 
to the Managed Services Programme(MSP) reserve to fund additional 
costs of MSP implementation and stabilisation to end of June 2016. 

 
1.4. To note that departments have requested that they be allowed to carry 

forward budgets of £2.021m from year-end underspends.  These will be 
considered at the year-end, in the context of the Councils’ overall 
position and other priorities.  

 
1.5. To note that  in order to produce the final accounts to the statutory 

deadline of 30th June, a significant amount of activity is necessary. It is 
therefore proposed that decision making in relation to these issues is 
delegated to the Strategic Finance Director in conjunction with the 
Cabinet Member for Finance. 

 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 
 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

185. ADOPTION OF THE COUNCIL'S HOMELESSNESS PREVENTION 
STRATEGY  
 
Councillor Sue Fennimore thanked officers for the considerable work done on 
this report setting out the key principles underpinning the Council’s work on 
tackling homelessness and improving services to homeless people. 
 
Councillor Lisa Homan reinforced the benefits of having a homelessness 
prevention strategy in place to tackle the housing needs in finding temporary 
accommodation. This prevention strategy would hopefully help the Council to 
become the best council in the country for preventing homelessness. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Homelessness Prevention Strategy be adopted. 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

186. PUBLIC HEALTH, HEALTHY SCHOOLS AND HEALTHY EARLY YEARS, 
DIRECT AWARD  
 

Councillor Vivienne Lukey stated that Healthy Schools was a highly successful 
programme already in operation and highly respected by schools and early 
years settings in the borough. She supported the extension and modification of 
the scope of the existing contract. 

RESOLVED: 

1 That the Executive Director of Adult Social Care and Health seeks 
Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Public Health for each 
authority approval to;  

 Make the direct award 

 Amend the scope of the service specification 

Each authorities governance process applies for the decision making 
procedure.  

2 The three sovereign contracts can be terminated giving 3 months’ notice  

 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

For Hammersmith and Fulham Council Cabinet is requested: 

3 To approve a waiver in accordance with paragraph 3 of the Contract 
Standing Orders to waive the requirement to seek tenders in accordance 
with paragraph 11 of the Contract Standing Orders in order to allow 
LBHF to extend the existing contract with HEP Ltd . 

4 To approve the modification of  the existing contract to HEP Ltd as  set 
out in Appendix A, Table 1 to provide for an extension of the term of the 
contract for a period of one year plus a further one year effective from 1 
April 2016. Contract value of £65,326 per annum; aggregate £130,652 
over two years.  

           For Royal Borough of Kensington and Chelsea the Cabinet Member 
is requested: 

5 To approve a waiver of the requirement to invite competitive tenders for 
the service in accordance with Regulation 2.10 of the RBKC Contract 
Regulations. This is necessary in order to allow RBKC to make a direct 
award of contract to HEP Ltd; 

6 To make a direct award of contract to HEP Ltd for an initial period of 1 
year at £66,946 p.a. with the option to extend the contract until 31st 
March 2018 at a total value for two years of £133,892.    

  For Westminster City Council:  

7 In view of the value of the new contract being below the required 
threshold for a decision by Westminster’s Cabinet Member for Adults & 
Public Health, the decision will be delegated to the Tri-Borough Director 
of Adult Social Care.  The Cabinet Member for Adults & Public Health 
has been fully briefed on the contract award.  

8 The Chief Procurement Officer  approve a waiver in accordance with 
section 2.2 of the  Westminster Procurement Code  to allow WCC to 
extend the existing contract with HEP Ltd as  listed in Appendix A, Table 
1. 

9 To approve the modification of the existing contract with HEP Ltd as set 
out in Appendix A, Table 1 to provide for an extension of the term of the 
contract for a period of one year plus one year effective from 1st April 
2016 for a contract value of £75,136 per annum, aggregate £150,272 
over two years. 

 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

187. 2015/16 SECTION 106 EXPENDITURE  
 
Councillor Andrew Jones stated that the key allocation of S106 funds was on 
enhanced policing to reduce crime. This Council had placed more police on the 
streets than any other borough. S106 funding was also allocated to the play 
facilities around Fulham Reach and a range of other things that were in line with 
the Administration’s Manifesto, such as the cycle hire scheme, the regeneration 
of high streets and the arts strategy. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That officers be authorised to spend Section 106 monies as set out in section 5 
of the report. 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

188. FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The Key Decision List was noted. 
 
 

189. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
and press be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
remaining items of business on the grounds that they contain information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of a person (including the 
authority)] as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act, and that the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption currently outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information. 
 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

[The following is a public summary of the exempt information under S.100C (2) 
of the Local Government Act 1972.  Exempt minutes exist as a separate 
document.] 
 
 

190. EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 7 MARCH 2016 
(E)  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 7 March 2016 be 
confirmed and signed as an accurate record of the proceedings, and that the 
outstanding actions be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Meeting started: 7.00 pm 
Meeting ended: 7.06 pm 

 
 

Chair   

 


